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Highlights

Executive Management Stock Performance

History

Company Overview 

Choice Properties is Canada’s largest Real Estate Investment Trust (REIT),
focusing on commercial and residential real estate​

The REIT emphasizes creating enduring value through places where people
thrive, integrating environmental, social, and economic sustainability practices​

Its portfolio includes necessity-based retail, industrial assets, and transit-
oriented mixed-use developments​

Strategic partnership with Loblaw, Canada’s largest retailer, providing a
competitive advantage​

Strong financial performance: 97.6% occupancy, 2.9% FFO growth per unit, and
3.2% same-asset NOI growth

July 5, 2013 – Choice Properties commenced operations through its Initial Public
Offering (IPO), issuing units and debt for cash. At the same time, it acquired 425
properties from Loblaw Companies Limited and its subsidiaries​.

November 1, 2018 – Loblaw spun out its 61.6% effective interest in Choice
Properties to George Weston Limited (GWL). This reorganization transaction
positioned GWL as the primary controlling entity, enhancing the REIT’s long-term
stability and independence​.

December 31, 2024 – As of December 31, GWL held a 61.7% effective interest in
Choice Properties, further reinforcing its role as the REIT’s majority stakeholder

Rael L. Diamond, president and CEO of Choice Properties
since May 2019, prior to which he was the Chief Operating
Officer of Choice Properties.

Erin Johnston, CFO of Choice Properties since 2022. Prior to
joining Choice in 2022, Erin spent over a decade in various
progressive corporate and operational finance positions

Rael L. Diamond

Erin Johnston

Ticker: CHP.UT-CA

Market Cap:

$10,166M

52 Week: 

CA$12.42 - CA$15.33

Current: $13.83

Beta (3Y Adj.): 0.90

Volume: 361,059



Business Performance NOI and Property Allocation By Region

FY2024 FY2023 Change %

FFO $1.032/unit $1.003/unit +2.9%

AFFO $0.864/unit $0.827/unit +4.5%

NOI, Cash Basis
(Thousands)

$958,000 $928,600 +3.2%

Occupancy Levels 97.6% 98% -0.4%

Retail (80%)

Other (17%)

Core Business

Property Allocation By Type

Industrial(18%)

Mixed-Use &
Residential (1.5%)

Revenue From Retail

Necessity-Based
Retail (83%)

Key Tenants



S

Environment, Social, Governance

E

G

Net-Zero by 2050 (Science-Based Targets
Initiative)
65% of GLA certified (LEED, BOMA BEST)
First Zero Carbon Retail Building in Canada
Energy Optimization & Green Leasing with
RBC

Board Diversity Targets Met (Gender & minority representation)
#1 in REIT Industry – Canada’s Most Responsible Companies 2025
B-Rating in CDP Climate Disclosure (Third consecutive year)
ESG-linked Executive Compensation & Transparency
Maintained GRESB 4-star rating for second year (scored 82 on a 100-point scale), and
continued to receive “low” Sustainalytics ESG risk rating

GLA Certified
65%

35%

Affordable Housing Development
(e.g., Mount Pleasant Village – 302
rental units)
Scarborough Proud Initiative –
Community events in underutilized
spaces
Expanded Mental Health Benefits (4x
increase)

Charity Partners

50%+ Women in Leadership (VP+ level)



Strategy
Core Focus on Retail Assets

Grocery-Anchored Retail Expansion

Retail Leasing Strategy Adjustments

Industrial

Mixed-Use Residential Integration

Retail remains the cornerstone of Choice Properties’ portfolio, with a strategic shift toward necessity-based retail, especially grocery-anchored centers.

Acquired seven grocery-anchored retail assets, including prime, high-traffic locations in Toronto (Bathurst & St. Clair) and Maple Leaf Gardens.
This expansion aligns with their strategy to target essential, everyday consumer needs and high-demand locations.

Retail leasing spreads have improved by 8.6%, signaling increased pricing power and higher rent levels.

Choice Properties also has a focus on generic industrial plants. 
The benefit of these plants comes from the fact that they’re not very specialized, meaning various tenants can easily integrate into the plant.
Another benefit is the fact that when an industrial lease term ends, and CP needs to find a new tenant, it is easier for CP given the fact that these plants
are already more generalized.

In addition to grocery-anchored retail, the company continues to pursue mixed-use residential developments to integrate retail with residential
offerings, meeting both community and tenant needs.



Strategy: Mini Case (North Road Coquitlam, BC)



Choice Properties’ Portfolio and Loblaw: Loblaw Companies Ltd. is a key tenant and significant partner for Choice Properties, accounting for 56% of its retail
revenues. Additionally, nearly all of Loblaw's needsbased banners (such as food and pharmacy) are housed within Choice Properties' real estate portfolio. 

Ownership by the Weston Family: George Weston Limited (GWL), controlled by the Weston family, holds a majority stake in Choice Properties. As of 2018,
GWL owns 65.4% of Choice Properties (up from 61.6% after a corporate reorganization).

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

Total Revenue

Retail Revenue

Gross Industrial

Strategy: Relationships (Loblaws)

Percentage of Revenues Generated by Loblaws

First Right of Offer: Choice Properties has a first right of offer to purchase any property
in Canada that Loblaw seeks to sell. 
Right of First Opportunity: Loblaw is required to present shopping center property
acquisitions in Canada to Choice Properties, giving the Trust a right of first opportunity
to acquire these properties. 
Development Participation: Choice Properties has the right to participate in future
shopping center developments involving Loblaw

Strategic Alliance Agreement

Loblaw’s Stability: Loblaw is a necessity-based company with highly stable cash flows due to its core business in grocery and pharmacy. Even in economic
downturns, consumers continue to purchase essential goods, ensuring Loblaw's resilience. This reduces the probability of financial distress, making the risk of
bankruptcy extremely low. 
Stable Revenue for Choice: Because of Loblaw’s financial strength, Choice Properties benefits from predictable and stable rental income. 
Unique Partnership Agreement: One of the biggest advantages for Choice Properties is its exclusive strategic alliance with Loblaw. Unlike traditional landlord-
tenant relationships, Choice Properties has a built-in framework that ensures transactions between the two entities are conducted at fair market value. Any
properties that Loblaw sells to Choice are independently appraised, meaning there is no overvaluation or conflicts of interest. 
Both Companies are Investment Grade: Both Loblaw and Choice Properties hold investment-grade credit ratings (Loblaw: BBB, Choice Properties: BBB+),
which is a testament to their financial strength. This means Choice’s largest tenant is a highly creditworthy company with low risk of default.

Addressing Concerns on Loblaws’ Stake in Choice Properties



Macroeconomic Outlook
Interest Rate Environment

Consumer Spending & Inflation Impact

Lower interest rate will reduce borrowing costs for any Real Estate
Investment Trusts, which allows them to finance properties more
affordably. 
As of March 12, 2025, the Bank of Canada reduced its policy interest
rate by 25 basis points to 2.75%, marking the seventh rate cut in nine
months.
REITs will benefit when there is a decline in interest rates which lead
to an increased purchase activity in the property market as well as an
increase in property valuations.

Income & Savings Trends: Disposable income grew 7.6% YoY in 3Q24
(real growth: 5.5%). Savings rate at 7.1%, higher than pre-2019; upper-
income households hold most excess savings.
Spending Behaviour: Consumer spending +0.8% QoQ in 3Q24, but
growth to slow to 1.1% in 2025 (from 1.8% in 2024). Reduced demand
for luxury goods and services; necessities remain top priority.
Conclusion: Despite increasing inflation, rising unemployment &
cautious spending, the necessity of food ensures Choice Property
tenants remain stable. 



Macroeconomic Outlook
Trade Policy & Supply Chain Risks

Immigration & Population Growth

U.S. - Canada trade relations could introduce tariffs, increasing
supply chain costs for retail tenants.

Global supply chain disruptions may cause inventory delays,
impacting tenant sales, thus impacting rent payments.

For CP, the tariffs will have no impact on grocery tenants.

Within CP’s industrial portfolio, only 15% of their tenants will be
affected. 

Permanent Residence reductions are expected to decrease from
500,000 to 395,000 in 2025, 500,000 to 380,000 in 2026, and a
target of 365,000 in 2027. 

A slower-growing population may result in marginally lower foot
traffic, but since grocery stores provide essential goods, the impact is
expected to be minimal compared to other retail businesses.

By 2027, population growth is forecasted to resume (+0.8%), helping
to re-stabilize rental demand and retail performance. 

Industrial Properties

Mixed-Use 
Properties

Retail
 Properties

CHP Property Breakdown:



Strong Retail Foundation: 83% of Choice Properties' retail portfolio is necessity-based, anchored by major tenants like Loblaw,
Shoppers Drug Mart, and Dollarama, providing stable cash flow and resilience against economic downturns​.
Industrial Market Demand: The industrial sector is performing exceptionally well, with leasing spreads increasing by 85.6% in 2024.
Demand for well-located logistics and distribution properties remains strong, and Choice Properties is expanding its industrial
footprint​.
Mixed-Use & Residential Growth: With Canada's rising rental demand, Choice Properties is focusing on long-term urban residential
developments, Mount Pleasant Village, which will add over 400 new rental and condo units​.

Insights into Growth and Performance

Sub-Industry Weights E-commerce Shaping Retail Real Estate

The shift toward online grocery shopping has
accelerated, with 30% of Canadians now
purchasing some groceries online.
Loblaw reported 18.5% growth in e-commerce
sales for the third quarter of 2024, representing
a huge trend toward online grocery shopping by
consumers.

Industry Outlook 

Multi-Family REITs (29%)

Retail REITs (42%)

Diversified REITs (6%)

Healthcare REITs (2%)

Industrial REITs (15%)

Office REITs (6%)



Company Description Financial Statistics

Seeks to deliver stable long-term returns
through a diversified portfolio of necessity-
based retail, industrial, and mixed-use
properties, with Loblaw as its primary
anchor tenant.

Aims to own, operate, and develop grocery-
anchored, necessity-based retail properties
in Canada’s most densely populated urban
centers, ensuring stable cash flow and
growth.

Primarily focused on retail properties
anchored by Walmart, with a growing
strategy to incorporate residential and
mixed-use developments under its
SmartLiving and SmartCentres Place
initiatives.

Focuses on developing and operating high-
quality, mixed-use urban properties in
major Canadian markets to drive long-term
value through retail, residential, and office
assets 

Occupancy
levels: 97.6%
Space: 67.2

million Square
Feet

Total Revenue: $1,358,105 thousand
Dividend Yield: 5.49%
Total Debt/ Equity: 136.43% 
Total Debt/ Total Assets: 38.07
Enterprise Value: $16,787.82 (M)
Fully Diluted Market Cap: 10,166.27 (M)

Occupancy
levels: 98.5%  

Space: 35.3
million Square

Feet

Occupancy
levels: 98% 
Space: 32.2

million Square
Feet

Occupancy
levels: 95.9%
Space: 22.1  

million Square
Feet

Total Revenue: $918,400 thousand
Dividend Yield: 7.27%
Total Debt/ Equity: 96.78%
Total Debt/ Total Assets: 42.50%
Enterprise Value: $9,519.83 (M)
Fully Diluted Market Cap: 4,483.66 (M)

Total Revenue: $713,500 thousand
Dividend Yield: 5.28%
Total Debt/ Equity: 102.49% 
Total Debt/ Total Assets: 44.05%
Enterprise Value: $7,569.23 (M)
Fully Diluted Market Cap: 3,613.46 (M)

Total Revenue: $1,137,000 thousand
Dividend Yield: 6.24%
Total Debt/ Equity: 47.52%
Total Debt/ Total Assets: 97.27%
Enterprise Value: $12,721.61 (M)
Fully Diluted Market Cap: 5,564.02 (M)

Property Allocation

Retail
80%

Industrial
18%

Competitor Analysis (All Canada-based)

Mixed- Use & Residential  1.8%

Retail 93%

Retail 80%

Retail 80%

Office 20%

Mixed-Use & Residential 20%

Mixed- Use &
Residential  2%

Industrial
7%



Swot Analysis
S WStrengths Weaknesses

Largest REIT in Canada with over 700+ high-quality properties.
Strong Relationship with Loblaws
Necessity-Based Portfolio
High Occupancy Rate of 97.6% occupancy across all asset classes,
reflecting the high demand and quality of its properties. 
The company's adjusted Debt to EBITDA ratio of 7.0x is favorable
compared to competitors (8.8–9.8x), providing financial flexibility for
growth amid rising interest rates.
Diversified Asset Base across retail (grocery-anchored), industrial
(logistics hubs), and mixed-use residential (urban developments) help
balance risks and capture long-term growth. 
Sustainability & ESG Leadership 

High Dependence on Loblaw as Loblaw generates 57.4% of
Revenue. The concentration risk remains a potential long-term
concern if diversification is not expanded. 
Limited International Presence lacking exposure to global
markets, making it vulnerable to domestic economic fluctuations. 
Slower Growth in Residential Development lagging behind pure-
play residential REITs in terms of execution and volume. 

O Opportunities
Expansion in Industrial & Logistics Space. With the rise of e-
commerce, Choice Properties can capitalize on logistics and
distribution centers.
Growing Demand for Mixed-Use & Residential Properties as
Canada faces a housing supply shortage
Leverage Strategic Partnerships for growth by acquiring additional
high-quality real estate assets at fair value.
Sustainability & ESG-Driven Real Estate Investments 
Capital Recycling Strategy Selling non-core assets and reinvesting
in high-growth sectors can improve portfolio efficiency. 

T Threats
Rising Interest Rates & Inflation increases borrowing costs and
can increase debt servicing expenses, affecting expansion plans
and profitability. 
Retail Sector Risks as broader retail sector declines 
Regulatory & Environmental Risks including new zoning laws, rent
control policies, or environmental regulations could increase
costs or limit Choice’s development flexibility. 
Economic Recession Risks
Increased Competition from Other REITs expanding in mixed-use
and industrial properties.



Financial Summary



Strong Position

Favourable Macro Tailwinds

Rising Discount to NAV

Investment Thesis

Limited supply for retail has pushed completion SF down limiting
competitors to increase retail portfolio.
As construction costs for homes increase, there continues to be a demand
for multifamily apartment units
On the industrial side, CHP has worked diligently with municipalities to
deliver large generic distributors by cutting build times from 24 - 12 months 

Tightening of consumer budgets leads to prioritization of necessity based
retail (groceries, pharmacies, essential goods)
The inflation rate for “food away from home” is vastly greater than “food at
home” driving consumers away from fast-food
Tariff war between Canada and the US will lead to further cuts in the
interest rate 

Since Canadian REITs use IFRS, as interest rates decrease quarterly
appraisals will show a higher fair value for all three asset types
Historically when interest rates fall CHP trades at a discount to NAV of 5%
and when interest rates are cut that discount quickly becomes captured
This trend will continue this year and there is potential to see a discount to
NAV of 10% - 15% if the stock is purchased today



Scenario Analysis - 3 Cases  (Upside, Base, Downside)

Downside
Harsh rent declines throughout all 3
asset classes
Failure to expand into major markets 
70.5% Operating Income Margin

Base
High rent growth in retail and moderate
rent growth in mixed-use and industrial
Stable expansion into major markets
71.5% Operating Income Margin

Upside
High rent growth throughout all 3
asset classes
Rapid expansion into major markets 
72.5% Operating Income Margin

Sensitivity Analysis

Implied Price: $14.21
Upside: 2.75%

Implied Price: $15.25
Upside: 10.3%

Implied Price: $17.02
Upside: 23.07%

Valuation Model - DCF



Comparable Company Analysis:
EV/EBITDA, Price-to-NAV, Price-to-FFO
Using 75th percentile for implied share price 

Dividend Discount Model:
Assumed a stable payout ratio going forward

Target Price

Target Price Target Price

$15.18
Upside: 9.78%

Total Return: 15.35%

Comps
Implied Price: $14.82

Weight: 30%

DCF
Implied Price: $15.25

Weight: 40%

DDM
Implied Price: $15.27

Weight: 30%

Current Price:
$13.83

Valuation Model - Comps + DDM
Target Price:

$15.18



Risks Mitigants

Risks and Mitigations

Low High

High

Impact

P
ro

b
ab

ili
ty

R1
R2
R3
R4
R5

Heavy reliance on Loblaws as a main tenant. Financial or operational challenges at
Loblaws could significantly impact CP's revenue.

Economic uncertainty (US tariffs & rising interest rates) lead to reduced consumer
spending and increased costs for industrial tenants.

Expanding mixed-use developments. Venturing into a new asset class can be risky
due to a lack of experience by Choice

Declining population growth in Canada. Canada’s population growth is projected
to slow to 0.8% annually by 2030, compared to 1.1% in 2020.

Rise of e-commerce. E-commerce sales in Canada are expected to grow by 10–15%
annually, potentially reducing foot traffic in physical retail locations by 5–7%.

R1

R2

R3

R4

R5

Secure long-term leases: CP has already renewed 46 out of 48 leases expiring in 2025
with Loblaws, comprising 3.08 million square feet at a weighted average spread of 8.4%
and a weighted average extension term of 5.0 years. This ensures stable cash flow and
reduces revenue volatility.
Diversify tenant base: CP is targeting high-credit retailers (e.g., Canadian Tire, Dollarama,
Pet Valu) to reduce reliance on Loblaws. 

Focus on necessity-based retail: CP’s retail portfolio is 82% necessity-based, including
grocery stores (e.g., Loblaws, Shoppers Drug Mart) and medical offices, which are less
sensitive to economic downturns. 
Increase mixed-use developments: CP is developing properties that combine retail,
residential, and office spaces. For instance, converting 10–15% of existing properties into
mixed-use spaces could attract a broader tenant base and stabilize revenue streams.

Partnerships:  Choice is entering mixed-use development through joint ventures (JVs)
with experienced multifamily developers, leveraging their expertise in design,
construction, leasing, and management.
Stability: Choice’s mixed-use projects are heavily weighted toward multifamily housing,
which is one of the most stable and recession-resistant asset classes.

Align retail strategy with Loblaws’ focus: CP is targeting regions with growing grocery
needs, such as urban centers with population densities above 5,000 people per square
kilometer.
Repurpose underperforming properties: CP is converting low-demand retail spaces into
mixed-use or residential properties, increasing occupancy rates by 10–15%.

Leverage Loblaws’ e-commerce platforms: While Loblaws’ online sales grow, its physical
locations remain essential for food storage, quality control, and last-mile delivery,
ensuring continued demand for CP’s retail spaces.
Focus on necessity-based services: Clinics, dentists, optometrists, etc. remain in-person,
supporting CP's portfolio.

R1

R2
R3

R4

R5



  March 27th, 2025 Close: .......................................... $13.83

  Target Price: .............................................................. $15.18

  Upside: ....................................................................... 9.78%

  Total Return: ............................................................. 15.35%

Final Recommendation
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Appendix 1: DCF (Base Case)



Appendix 2: DCF (Upside Case)



Appendix 3: DCF (Downside Case)



Appendix 4: Projections - Retail



Appendix 5: Projections - Industrial



Appendix 6: Projections - Mixed Use



Appendix 7: WACC



Appendix 8: Comparable Company



Appendix 9: DDM



Appendix 10: Development Pipeline



(1880 Eglinton Avenue E Toronto, ON)

Appendix 11: Golden Mile Case



(3045 Mavis Road / 3020 Elmcreek Road Mississauga, ON)

Appendix 12: Mavis & Dundas Case



(5762 Mayfield Rd Caledon, ON L7C 0Z6)

Appendix 13: Caledon Business Park



Appendix 14: Indicator of Recession



Appendix 15: ESG Collaboration 

Latest collaboration with Loblaw aims to reduce energy
and water consumption in shared business operations.
Amended many leases to require the implementation of
energy and water savings measures in over 280 spaces



2000 SF next to Loblaws grocery store
Double-Fenced
Open to all dogs

Appendix 16: Community Connection

Red Dog Runaway

Seating area for owners
Solar-powered lighting
Community events



Appendix 17: Debt Maturity Profile

Staggered Debt Maturities
Debt is spread out from 2025 to “Thereafter” (post-2029),
with no single year having an outsized maturity.
This reduces refinancing risk, meaning Choice won’t face
pressure to refinance a large amount of debt all at once.

Supports Stable FFO and Payouts
Because debt repayments are well-distributed over time,
Choice can maintain predictable cash outflows.
This stability helps sustain consistent FFO, which underpins a
stable FFO payout ratio, a key assumption in the DDM valuation


